
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management  and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: ALDERMEN’S DINING ROOM, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Gareth Moore 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio Member) 
Angela Starling (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 27 November 

2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - BOILER REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

2013-14 AND 2014-15 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
5. REVENUE BUDGETS 2013/14 AND 2014/15 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6. TENANCY STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 44) 

 
7. HOUSING STRATEGY 2014-2019 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 76) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2013. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
12. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Children and Community Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 92) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 27 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 27 November 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Gareth Moore 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio Member) 
Angela Starling (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell 

Eddie Stevens 

Jacquie Campbell 

Mark Jarvis 

Karen Tarbox 

Kirsty Leitch 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Community & Children’s Services 

- Community & Children’s Services 

- Chamberlain’s Department 

- Community & Children’s Services 

- Community & Children’s Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in housing matters, as a tenant of Golden 
Lane Estate, and Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest in matters relating 
to the Middlesex Street Estate as he was a residential and business lease 
holder.  
 

3. MINUTES  
In response to a query from the Deputy Chairman with regards to the Assaults 
on Staff Update and Lone Working Policy, officers undertook to follow up why 
pre-agreed phone triggers were included in the policy document.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 
September 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. HOUSING UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which gave an update on Housing Service performance 
and management.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers reported that difficulty with the 
texting system used to gather data had prevented an update on satisfaction 
with repairs, but that this would be available for the next report. Members asked 
why only one sale had resulted from 28 Right to Buy applications received last 
year; officers responded that some applications were submitted to value the 
property, and that discounts had been raised for this year which had resulted in 
4 sales so far.  
 
With regards to the waiting list, officers informed Members that numbers had 
gone up in recent years but were now decreasing. The Sub Committee noted 
that the policy was being rewritten which would lead to unsuitable applicants 
being removed from the list. A Member queried a noise complaint in Golden 
Lane, officers reported that the license was not revoked but conditions had 
been put upon it which had improved the situation.  
 

5. WELFARE BENEFITS UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which gave an update on national changes to the welfare 
benefits system and outlined measures being taken to support residents.  
 
Officers reported that since the report had been written the number of 
households affected had reduced to 59, 39 of which were in arrears. With 
regards to a query concerning figures it was noted that 21 households had 
been supported and were no longer affected and 21 households had been 
helped through intermediary payments (though these households might still be 
affected). Members noted that a new member of staff had been recruited who 
would be rewording the existing rent policy which would be finalised in April. 
Members agreed that this report should go to the Grand Committee for 
approval, as the Sub Committee was not due to meet that month.  
 
Officers advised that demand for discretionary housing payments might 
surpass the amount of money available, but the situation was being monitored 
closely and funds being distributed conservatively. Other measures were 
available such as training staff to identify illegal money lending on estates, and 
a money management programme for residents. Members noted a proposal to 
enable tenants to earn a credit rating for consistent rent payments, and were 
pleased that officers continued to work closely with credit unions.  
 
RESOLVED – that the rent policy be sent to Community and Children’s 
Services Committee in April for approval.  
 

6. CITY OF LONDON ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services relating to an update on the City of London Almshouses. 
The Chairman asked that references to Allocated Members’ visits be made in 

Page 2



future reports, and Members were reminded that the City of London Gresham & 
Almshouses Annual Hamper Visit was taking place on 10 December 2013.   
 

7. COMMUNITY PROJECTS ON ESTATES  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. Members agreed that work on fostering community spirit 
was important to maintain, and congratulated officers on a positive result. 
Members welcomed Kirsty Leitch who had recently been appointed as 
Community Development Manager. 
 
Members discussed some of the considerations in projects, and agreed that 
both time and accessibility of community spaces were key. Members agreed 
that the details concerning the schemes in Golden Lane be forwarded to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board for information.  
 

8. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2014/15  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Service in relation to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Budgets 2013/14.  
 
Members discussed the Asset Management Plans and Capital Receipts, and 
noted that 30 year plans focussed on aims, objectives and cyclical events 
rather than practical details which were included in a 5 year plan. In response 
to a Member’s question, the Chamberlain reported that the City of London 
Corporation was not one of the Councils drawing funds from tenant rent 
accounts to support the general fund.  
 
RESOLVED – that: 
a) The proposed budget be approved for submission to the Finance 
Committee; 

b) The Draft Capital Budget be approved; and 
c) Authorisation be given to the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to 
allow for further implications arising from departmental reorganisations 
and other reviews.  

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 
12-15 3 

Page 3



12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 26 September 2013 be approved as a correct record.  
 

13. SUMNER BUILDINGS AND STOPHER AND PAKEMAN HOUSES - 
INSTALLATION OF NEW DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS - AUTHORITY TO 
START WORK - GATEWAY 5  
The Sub Committee received a late report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
A question was raised in respect of the removal Japanese knotweed at the 
Almshouses.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee: 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee 

Date: 
30 January 2014 

Subject: 
Detailed Options Appraisal – Boiler Replacement 
Programme 2013-14 and 2014-15 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Decision 
 

Summary 
Dashboard 

Project Status  Green 

Time Line  
This boiler replacement project has been a part of the Asset 
Management Programme since 2010/11. Owing to changing 
priorities, the programme was formally put on hold.   

Since that time, as they have failed, boilers have continued to be 
replaced via the responsive repairs and maintenance budget. 
Furthermore, external funding from the Department of Energy and 
Climate Change (DECC) via the Greater London Authority (GLA) 
was secured and used to replace 51 boilers. This has reduced the 
number of boiler renewals required to be carried out through this 
project. 

The scope of the project is now estimated to be 90 boilers across 6 
Housing Estates: Dron House, Holloway Estate, Southwark Estate, 
Sydenham Hill Estate, William Blake Estate and Windsor House.  

The anticipated timeline of this project is as follows: 

Gateway 4 / options appraisal – December 2013/January 2014 

Selection of contractor to March 2014 

Gateway 5 / authorisation – March 2014 

Gateway 6 / works commence – April 2014 

Gateway 7/ works completion – July 2014  

Programme 
status 

Pending Gateway 4 Options Appra
[...]
m, 
should unanticipated upgrade works to the heating system 
be identified at the point of survey, they will be carried out 
as a part of this project. 

4. Link to Strategic 
Aims 

SA2: To provide modern, efficient and high quality local 
services and policing within the Square Mile for workers, 
residents and visitors with a view to delivering sustainable 
outcomes’ .  

The project supports this aim with a particular focus on 
efficiency and co-related sustainability improvements to 
individual residents’ homes. 

5. Within which 
category does the 
project fit 

2 Statutory [within the context of Decent Homes regulation]. 

7a) Asset enhancement/improvement (capital) 

6. What is the priority 
of the project? 

Essential. 

7. Governance 
arrangements 

The progress of the project will be reported to the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee which will 
oversee the project to ensure it meets the programme 
timescales and agreed budget.    

8. Resources Expended 
To Date 

Nil. The project was proposed 3 years ago, and has since 
been on-hold owing to higher priority projects taking 
precedence. In the meantime, a number of boiler 
replacements have been carried out under reactive repairs 
works and externally funded works which has reduced the 
necessary scope of this project. 

9. Results of 
stakeholder 
consultation to date 

Consultation with internal departments, including Town 
Clerks, Chamberlain’s and City Surveyors has been carried 
out and feedback incorporated into this report. 

Stakeholder consultation has not yet been carried out with 
the affected residents; it will be done as part of the 
surveying and project set-up process. 

10. Commentary on the 
options considered 

Option 1 is a structured approach to replacing the 
outstanding boiler units as a project, and bringing the units 
up to the Decent Homes standard. The approach will 
achieve economies of scale as a contractor is able to 
submit a more competitive tender where carrying 
[...]
ed fashion, with 
lower staffing costs. 

Option 2 has a higher cost and a further element of cost 
uncertainty, as it is not possible to know in advance what 
financial year the individual devices will fail in. 

22. Procurement 
approach 

As Item 17 above, there may be some variance in 
procurement approach, dependent upon current contract 
providing value for money 

 
Detailed Options Appraisal Matrix 
N/A. 
 
Appendices 
N/A. 
 
Contact 

Report Author Amy Carter 

Email Address Amy.Carter@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0207 332 3768 

 

Page 10



Committee: Date: 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 30 January 2014 

Subject: 

City of London Almshouses Revenue Budgets 2013/14 

and 2014/15 

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and The Director of Community and 

Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Summary  

1. This report is the annual submission of the City of London Almshouses 

revenue budgets overseen by your Committee.  In particular it seeks 

approval for the revenue budget for 2014/15. 

2. The overall budget position is summarised below:- 

Table 1 : Overall Position Latest 

Budget 

 2013/14 

£000 

Original 

Budget 

2014/15 

£000 

Movement 

2013-14 to 

2014-15 

£’000 

Income 

Expenditure 

(362) 

340 

(372) 

398 

(10) 

58 

Surplus on income and expenditure account (22) 26 48 

Increase in market value of investments           (43) - 43 

Actual/Estimated Reserve brought forward (1,249) (1,314) (65) 

Reserve carried forward (1,314) (1,288) 26 

3. Overall, the 2014/15 budget indicates a deficit of £26,000, a decrease of 

£48,000 compared with the Latest Budget for 2012/13.  The main reason for 

this decrease is an increase in repairs and maintenance projects. 

4. The reserve is both a contingency against unforeseen expenditure and a 

provision for the financing of future expenditure. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 Recommendations 

5. The Committee is requested to: 

• Review the 2014/15 revenue budget t
[...]
 by the Government do not affect 
existing tenants who remain in their homes. The draft Strategy proposes safeguards 
for existing tenants that have to move for management or other urgent reasons. 

The draft Tenancy Strategy proposes that lifetime tenancies should remain the 
predominant offer for new tenants. However, it recognises and allows for the use of 
fixed-term tenancies in limited circumstances, while setting out groups for which 
such a tenancy would not be appropriate. It also acknowledges and accepts that 
other social housing providers in the City of London may choose to re-let existing 
homes at Affordable Rent as part of a wider development programme. It further 
includes the flexibility to allow for the development of new Affordable Rent homes 
should the City of London seek to do so. 

The Localism Act requires that the City consult on its Tenancy Strategy with all other 
providers of social housing within its boundaries. This consultation will be 
undertaken on approval by Members of this draft. Should consultation lead to 
substantive changes, the Strategy will be brought back to this Committee for 
approval. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• approve the draft Tenancy Strategy for consultation with social housing 
providers in the City of London 

• delegate authority to the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
in consultation with Chairman to approve minor changes arising from the 
consultation, and produce a final version. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) placed a new duty on local housing 
authorities, including the Common Council of the City of London Corporation, 
to prepare and publish a Tenancy Strategy. The purpose of this strategy is to 
set out the matters to which the City of London and other social housing 
providers in the Square Mile are to have regard to in formulating their policies 
on tenancies, including: 

• the types of tenancy they gra
[...]
re are four high-level priorities focused on improving housing supply, 
existing stock, homes and neighbourhoods, and outcomes for vulnerable 
residents: 

• More homes – increasing the supply of homes 

This sets out the role of planning and private sector development, our 
ambitions as a developer of new affordable housing, and our role as a 
strategic housing authority promoting, for example, use of the private 
rented sector to help to increase supply and access to housing. 

• Making better use of our existing homes. 

This sets out how we will enable people to explore the full range of 
housing options available, and how we will manage our stock to tackle 
overcrowding and under-occupation. 

• Better homes, better neighbourhoods. 

This sets out our ambitions to improve our stock through our asset 
management strategy to improve quality of life for residents and develop 
safer, more sustainable neighbourhoods. 

• Supporting our communities. 

This sets out our aims to plan and commission housing-related services to 
meet important challenges such as tackling rough sleeping, supporting 
people with disabilities and older people, and tackling health inequalities. 

The Strategy sets out why these aims are important and their relevance to 
other corporate priorities. Each priority has a number of strategic aims which 
will guide our direction of travel over the next five years, together with a set of 
actions, or commitments, which will contribute to the delivery of the aims. 

Implementation, monitoring and governance of the Strategy 

8. Delivery of the Strategy will be resourced and implemented through a wide 
range of existing operational plans and targets, and the service and 
departmental business plans supporting these. These will be monitored in the 
normal way through existing reporting arrangements to relevant committees.  
It is proposed that, when approved, oversight and review of progress of the 
Housing Strategy be carried out through reports to t
[...]
ur 
resources more effectively to deliver on shared aims.  
 
Within the City the Housing Strategy will be translated into action through our 
business planning process, and delivered and resourced through departmental, 
service and commissioning plans. The Community and Children’s Departmental 
Business plan links our budgets and financial resources directly to a range of 
objectives and targets within these plans, including those elements of the Housing 
Strategy which will be delivered through our housing, social care and public health 
commissioning services. 
 

Monitoring and oversight   
 
Delivery of the Housing Strategy will be monitored through our performance 
management and delivery framework, and scrutinised and overseen through our 
corporate governance process. Within the City, departmental and service plans 
supporting elements of the Housing Strategy will be monitored and overseen by the 
relevant Committees. Oversight and review of the full Housing strategy will be 
undertaken by the City’s Community and Children’s Services Committee which will 
receive regular progress updates. Reports for information about the strategy will be 
provided other Committees, Partnerships and Boards as required.   

 
 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 77

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Detailed Options Appraisal - Boiler Replacement Programme 2013-14 and 2014-15
	5 Revenue Budgets 2013/14 and 2014/15
	6 Tenancy Strategy
	Appendix 1 Draft Tenancy Strategy
	Appendix 2 -  Tenancy Strategy EqIA

	7 Housing Strategy 2014-2019
	Appendix 1 Housing Strategy 2014-2019

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Sheltered Housing Review Update
	Appendix 1 - Sheltered Housing Review




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 30 January 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 30 January 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Gareth Moore 
Adam Richardson 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio Member) 

 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye   - Director of Community & Children’s Services 
Eddie Stevens   - Community & Children’s Services 
Jacquie Campbell   - Community & Children’s Services 
Mike Saunders   - Community & Children’s Services 
Mark Jarvis    - Chamberlain’s Department 
Simon Cribbens   - Town Clerk’s Department 
James Goodsell   - Town Clerk’s Department 
Philippa Sewell   - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines, Elizabeth 
Rogula and Angela Starling.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in housing matters, as a tenant of Golden 
Lane Estate, and Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest in matter relating to 
the Middlesex Street Estate as he was a residential and business lease holder.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27 November 2013 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - BOILER REPLACEMENT 
PROGRAMME 2013-14 AND 2014-15  
The Sub Committee received a report from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which outlined the boiler replacement programme. In 
response to Members’ queries officers reported that the costs of the works 
included repairs and replacements, and that a variety of quotes would be 
obtained to ensure the contract was value for money. In terms of governance, 



Members noted that the progress of the project would be monitored by this Sub 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That Option 1, a structured approach to replacing the boiler 
units, be approved. 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGETS 2013/14 AND 2014/15  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which sought approval for the City of 
London Almshouses revenue budget for 2014/15.  
 
The Chamberlain reported that the budget indicated a deficit of £26,000 owing 
to an increase in repairs and maintenance projects and, in response to a 
Member’s query, he confirmed that the Almshouses funds were held 
separately. A Member requested a longer term programme of works be put 
together for future reports, and officers confirmed that one was being 
developed alongside the Asset Management Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED – That the 2014/15 revenue budget be approved. 
 

6. TENANCY STRATEGY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services seeking approval for the draft Tenancy Strategy, which had 
been developed as required by the Localism Act 2011. Officers reported that, 
amongst other changes, reforms introduced through the Act had allowed for 
shorter fixed-term tenancies, although the Strategy before Members proposed 
that more secure lifetime tenancies remained the predominant offer for new 
tenants.  
 
In response to a Member’s question it was established that an existing lifetime 
tenant would retain that lifetime tenancy if they moved house, and Members 
were advised that fixed term tenancies would not affect a tenant’s Right to Buy. 
Officers also highlighted the Equality Impact Assessment and the benefits fixed 
term tenancies could have for tenants from violent or overcrowded households.   
 
Members discussed the wording of the report, and asked for clarification to be 
made concerning the intention and some implications of the reforms. Members 
also discussed the rent levels set by other social housing providers in the area, 
and that the Localism Act required them to give regard to the City Corporation’s 
Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

(1) subject to agreement by the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee, the draft Tenancy Strategy be approved for consultation 
with social housing providers in the City of London; and  
 

(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in consultation with the Chairman to approve minor changes 
arising from the consultation, and produce a final version. 



 
7. HOUSING STRATEGY 2014-2019  

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services introducing the five-year draft Housing Strategy which had been 
approved for consultation by the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee in December 2013 and which would be monitored by this Sub 
Committee.  
 
Members discussed the strategy in detail, and raised a number of points 
including:  
 

 The use of the private rented sector – officers advised that the 
Strategy was about all types of housing across the City, including high 
cost private rental properties, which meet the housing needs of high 
income residents and workers who would not qualify for social rented 
properties. The Strategy makes reference to ensuring there is an 
adequate supply of this type of housing to meet the needs, for example, 
of City workers whose main home is elsewhere.  

 
Officers also reported that the use of the private rented sector (PRS) can 
be used as an alternative to social rented. This was always an option for 
people waiting to be housed and would be covered in housing advice. 
Members noted that the Central Government now allowed (and actively 
encouraged) Local Authorities to use the PRS to house homeless 
people. Currently the City Corporation made little use of private rented 
properties, except as temporary accommodation whilst waiting for one of 
our own properties to become available. Officers stated that the Strategy 
envisioned carrying on in this way, building homes with a view to 
housing people ourselves, though this depended on the amount of 
homeless applications received in the future. If these increased there 
might be little choice but to make greater use of the PRS. For this reason 
the City Corporation was interested in making sure that the PRS is 
regulated, through schemes like the Real Lettings Scheme, to ensure 
that private rented accommodation for vulnerable homeless people 
meets high standards. 

 

 What the full range of housing options available were – Officers 
advised that they were: home ownership, shared ownership, social 
rented, ‘affordable’ rented (i.e. lower than market rent but higher than 
social rent) and private rent. It was noted that there were variations of 
these, which would be explored with anyone seeking housing advice to 
find what best met their needs.  
 

 Whether the Housing Asset Management Strategy was complete, 
and for more detail to be provided concerning the schedule of work 
for Golden Lane Estate – Officers reported that the Asset Management 
Strategy was being drafted and would be brought to the next meeting of 
the Sub Committee.   

 



Officers advised that Golden Lane presented more challenges than any 
other estate; the complexities (and high cost) of meeting listed building 
guidelines was one issue, another was the high percentage of leasehold 
properties on Golden Lane which can make it difficult (and time 
consuming) to get agreement on projects as homeowners were, 
naturally, concerned about the cost to themselves. 

 
A 5-year major projects programme was in place and millions of pounds 
are being spent on Golden Lane on Great Arthur House and the 
replacement of concrete panels at Cullum Welch. This would be shared 
with residents at the first Open Meeting in February 2014. With regard to 
a specific point about windows, officers were waiting for a specification 
for Great Arthur House which meets listed building guidelines; once this 
was in place it could be used to replace windows on the rest of the 
estate.  
 

 Governance of the Strategy – Officers advised that, as this was a 
strategy that covers more than just existing housing stock, it has to be 
owned by Community & Children’s Services Committee, but Housing 
Management & Almshouses Sub Committee would be the main 
Committee for monitoring purposes. 
 

 Nomination agreements – Officers reported that when the City built 
homes in another Borough (e.g. the new homes being built on Avondale, 
in Southwark) the host Borough has the right to be able to ‘nominate’ 
people from their waiting list to have a certain number of tenancies, and 
the City negotiates the number of homes to which they have nomination 
rights. Once nominated the tenants are ours and all their rent comes to 
us. 
 

 What is meant by use of “innovative public and private sector 
working”? Officers reported that this was not PFI or anything similar. 
Instead it referred to development agreements that allow the City to 
improve existing properties and build new ones by working with private 
developers on mixed development.  Existing stock was aging and the 
City Corporation was unable to fund renovations as quickly as they were 
needed. New ways were therefore needed to find ways of levering in 
funding, using the advantage of land value in the City.    

 

 Order of priority for works – Officers advised that Portsoken gets the 
profile because of its demographics, but there should not be a focus on 
one ward to the detriment of others. The Head of Barbican and Estates 
advised that work was underway to look at how the One Portsoken 
model might be rolled out to other wards.  In the meantime, it was 
suggested a reference be added in to Cripplegate as the City’s other 
most residential ward. 
 

 Who attended the meeting about housing strategy mentioned and 
what were the outcomes? Officers reported that this was a seminar 
hosted by the Chairman of the Policy Committee and involving the GLA 



to discuss how the City might take a lead in encouraging more private 
rented homes to be built across London by investment. Community & 
Children’s Service Officers were in attendance, but the seminar was not 
about social housing at all. Some further work was discussed but in the 
end it was felt that there was insufficient benefit to the City to take it any 
further.  

 

Officers reported that amendments would now be made to the report to reflect 
Members’ views before being circulated for more general consultation.  
 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
A Member asked a question regarding emergency access to tower block 
residences in the event of a fire, and the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services replied that this was a known issue and a number of meetings had 
been set up with the Borough Commander to agree a plan of action. It was also 
noted that as properties became void, additional fire safety measures were 
being installed to gradually upgrade the entire housing stock.  
 
Another Member asked a question regarding interaction with tenants and local 
Councillors in other Boroughs, and officers responded that quarterly residents 
meetings were held on each estate and that Local Councillors were invited to 
attend Allocated Member visits and an on-going dialogue was being facilitated. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
  Item     Paragraph 
  11-14      3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held 
on 27 November 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

12. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on the sheltered housing review currently being 
undertaken.  
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


